

State of California – The Resources Agency DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

FILED WITH STATE CLEARINGHOUSE ON 9/10/2020

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

2020090212

TO: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 FAX (916) 323-3018 **FROM:** Department of Parks and Recreation Monterey District 2211 Garden Road Monterey, CA 93940

PROJECT TITLE: First Brick House-Earthquake Hazard Reduction **LOCATION:** Monterey State Historic Park **COUNTY:** Monterey

DESCRIPTION OF THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF PROJECT: Complete restoration and structural work on the First Brick House at Monterey State Historic Park to minimize further deterioration and reduce the potential for damage sue to earthquake activity. Work will:

- Replace damaged bricks and mortar with in-kind materials; and
- Structurally tie the rehabilitated walls and south chimney to the roof structure.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING THE PROJECT:

California Department of Parks and Recreation

NAME OF DIVISION OR DISTRICT CARRYING OUT THE PROJECT: Monterey District

EXEMPT STATUS: Categorical Exemption *Class: 1, 2 & 31 Section: 15301, 15302 & 15331*

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT: Project consists of the minor alteration of existing public or private structures, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond current levels; replacement or reconstruction of existing structures and facilities where the new structure will be located on the same site as the structure replaced and will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the structure replaced; and consists of projects limited to maintenance, repair, stabilization, rehabilitation, restoration, preservation, conservation or reconstruction of historical resources, in a manner consistent with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties with Guidelines for Preserving, Rehabilitating, Restoring, and Reconstructing Historic Buildings (1995) Weeks and Grimmer.

CONTACT: Jill Poudrette Monterey District PHONE NO.: (831) 649-2980 EMAIL: jill.poudrette@parks.ca.gov

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

Sep 10 2020

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

Original signed 9/10/2020 Brent C. Marshall Date Monterey District Superintendent